
Long Life for Art
Christoph Waller 
Hauptstrasse 47
D - 79356 Eichstetten

Bank Account: Postbank Stuttgart
Postfach, D – 70304 Stuttgart
IBAN: DE74 6001 0070 0267 6737 01
BIC (SWIFT): PBNKDEFF

Fon: +49 (0)7663 60 89 9-0
Fax: +49 (0)7663 60 89 9-20
Email: info@LLFA.de
VAT ID: DE142078540 www.LLFA.de

  

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE 

(comply with annex II of regulation EC 450/2009) 

ATCO FT oxygen absorbers comply with regulations EC 1935/2004 and EC 450/2009, 

regarding active and intelligent materials and articles intended to come into contact with 

food. 

ATCO FT oxygen absorbers active formulation is a mixing of mineral active matters 

containing iron, calcined kaolin, activated carbon, sulfur, sodium chloride and water not 

classified as dangerous according to Regulation 1272/2008/EC. 

Subject to validation of the use terms of our products by our technicians and subject to the 

application of the normal use terms stated in the data sheet, ATCO FT oxygen absorbers 

are capable of achieving values below 0.1 % in perfectly welded oxygen low permeable 

packing (around 20 ml/m²/24 h/atm). 

ATCO FT oxygen absorbers, under normal conditions of handling and use, are 

sufficiently inert not to transfer to food substances in quantities large enough to endanger 

human health or to bring about an unacceptable change in the composition of the food or a 

deterioration in its organoleptic properties. It can be used in the following conditions: 

- Contact with all kind of food with the exception of liquid fractions           �  

- Only in: 

� Dry food contact                                                                          �

� Dry and lipophilic food contact      �

� Humid food contact (to the exception of liquid fractions)   �

� Lipophilic food contact  (isooctane and ethanol 95%)     �

� Frozen food 

               Frozen and unfrozen in food packaging                                             �

               Frozen and unfrozen outside food packaging                                �

� Other contact (to be described)                                         �

In these conditions and based on raw material suppliers declaration of conformity, the 

material used for ATCO FT oxygen absorber sachets complies with regulations EC 

10/2011 of 14/01/2011, EC 1935/2004 of 27/10/2004 and with French regulation 

concerning materials and objects intended to come into contact with food (décrets n°92-

631 of 08/07/1992 and 2007-766 of 10/05/2007). 



Long Life for Art
Christoph Waller 
Hauptstrasse 47
D - 79356 Eichstetten

Bank Account: Postbank Stuttgart
Postfach, D – 70304 Stuttgart
IBAN: DE74 6001 0070 0267 6737 01
BIC (SWIFT): PBNKDEFF

Fon: +49 (0)7663 60 89 9-0
Fax: +49 (0)7663 60 89 9-20
Email: info@LLFA.de
VAT ID: DE142078540 www.LLFA.de

The compliance is subjected to the respect of storage, handling and use conditions taking 

into account the specific characteristics of the material or the object as expected from 

usage rules or professional codes. 

The addressee of the present declaration must ensure the content/packaging compatibility, 

especially in case of modification of the packed product, its composition or its destination 

as far as in case of use conditions modification of the material or object.  

This certificate is established in good faith and based on the present state of knowledge  

and experience. It replaces all previous certificates about the same reference. 

Caen, 22/06/2015 

ORTEGAT Virginie 

Quality Manager 


